www.astesj.com             98
Improving of Heat Spreading in a SiC Propulsion Inverter using Graphene Assembled Films
Sepideh Amirpour*,1, Torbjörn Thiringer2, Yasin Sharifi3, Marco Majid Kabiri Samani4
1China Euro Vehicle Technology AB, Department of Motion and Energy, Gothenburg, SE-41755, Sweden
2Chalmers University of Technology, Department of Electrical Engineering, Gothenburg, SE-41296, Sweden
3Fengco Real Time Control AB, Gothenburg, SE-41109, Sweden
4INFOTIV AB, Gothenburg, SE-41117, Sweden
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T

modules especially in the high-power applications where also
lightweight is required as priority in the light-duty vehicles.
As most important future work, measurement verification is
the next step.
Conflict of Interest
The authors declare that they have no known competing
financial interests or personal relationships that could have
appeared to influence the work reported in this article.
References
[1] J. Reimers, L. Dorn-Gomba, C. Mak, A. Emadi, “Automotive traction
inverters: Current status and future trends,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, 68(4), 3337–3350, 2019.
[2] K. Kumar, M. Bertoluzzo, G. Buja, “Impact of SiC MOSFET traction
inverters on compact-class electric car range,” in 2014 IEEE International
Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES), 1–
6, 2014, doi:10.1109/PEDES.2014.7042156.
[3] J. Biela, M. Schweizer, S. Waffler, J.W. Kolar, “SiC versus Si—Evaluation
of Potentials for Performance Improvement of Inverter and DC–DC
Converter Systems by SiC Power Semiconductors,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, 58(7), 2872–2882, 2011,
doi:10.1109/TIE.2010.2072896.
[4] K. Olejniczak, T. McNutt, D. Simco, A. Wijenayake, T. Flint, B. Passmore,
R. Shaw, D. Martin, A. Curbow, J. Casady, B. Hull, “A 200 kVA electric
vehicle traction drive inverter having enhanced performance over its entire
operating region,” in 2017 IEEE 5th Workshop on Wide Bandgap Power
Devices and Applications (WiPDA), 335–341, 2017,
doi:10.1109/WiPDA.2017.8170569.
[5] S.E. Schulz, “Exploring the High-Power Inverter: Reviewing critical design
elements for electric vehicle applications,” IEEE Electrification Magazine,
5(1), 28–35, 2017, doi:10.1109/MELE.2016.2644281.
[6] J. Rąbkowski, T. Płatek, “Comparison of the power losses in 1700V Si IGBT
and SiC MOSFET modules including reverse conduction,” in 2015 17th
European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’15
ECCE-Europe), 1–10, 2015, doi:10.1109/EPE.2015.7309444.
[7] J.L. Nan Wang, Majid Kabiri Samani, Hu Li, Lan Dong, Zhongwei Zhang,
Peng Su, Shujing Chen, Jie Chen, Shirong Huang, Guangjie Yuan, Xiangfan
Xu, Baowen Li, Klaus Leifer, Lilei Ye, Tailoring the Thermal and
Mechanical Properties of Graphene Film by Structural Engineering, Small,
14(29), 1801346, doi:10.1002/smll.201801346.
[8] T.M. Tritt, Thermal conductivity : theory, properties, and applications,
Springer, 2010.
[9] L. Peng, Z. Xu, Z. Liu, Y. Guo, P. Li, C. Gao, “Ultrahigh Thermal
Conductive yet Superflexible Graphene Films,” Advanced Materials, 29(27),
2017, doi:10.1002/ADMA.201700589.
[10] A.A. Balandin, S. Ghosh, W. Bao, I. Calizo, D. Teweldebrhan, F. Miao, C.N.
Lau, “Superior thermal conductivity of single-layer graphene,” Nano Letters,
8(3), 902–907, 2008, doi:10.1021/NL0731872.
[11] Y. Liu, S. Chen, Y. Fu, N. Wang, D. Mencarelli, L. Pierantoni, H. Lu, J. Liu,

S. Amirpour et al. / Advances in Science, Technology and Engineering Systems Journal Vol. 6, No. 6, 98-111 (2021)
www.astesj.com     111
Technology Conference (ECTC), 1564–1568, 2019,
doi:10.1109/ECTC.2019.00240.
[18] M.F. Abdullah, S.A. Mohamad Badaruddin, M.R. Mat Hussin, M.I. Syono,
“EVALUATION ON THE REDUCED GRAPHENE OXIDE THERMAL
INTERFACE MATERIAL AND HEAT SPREADER FOR THERMAL
MANAGEMENT IN HIGH-TEMPERATURE POWER DEVICE,” Jurnal
Teknologi, 83(3 SE-), 53–59, 2021,
doi:10.11113/jurnalteknologi.v83.15102.
[19] J.S. Lewis, Reduction of Device Operating Temperatures with Graphene-
Filled Thermal Interface Materials, C , 7(3), 2021, doi:10.3390/c7030053.
[20] Y. Liu, T. Thiringer, N. Wang, Y. Fu, H. Lu, J. Liu, “Graphene based thermal
management system for battery cooling in electric vehicles,” in 2020 IEEE
8th Electronics System-Integration Technology Conference (ESTC), 1–4,
2020, doi:10.1109/ESTC48849.2020.9229856.
[21] N. Wang, Y. Liu, L. Ye, J. Li, “Highly Thermal Conductive and Light-
weight Graphene-based Heatsink,” in 2019 22nd European Microelectronics
and Packaging Conference Exhibition (EMPC), 1–4, 2019,
doi:10.23919/EMPC44848.2019.8951839.
[22] S. Huang, Y. Zhang, S. Sun, X. Fan, L. Wang, Y. Fu, Y. Zhang, J. Liu,
“Graphene based heat spreader for high power chip cooling using flip-chip
technology,” in 2013 IEEE 15th Electronics Packaging Technology
Conference (EPTC 2013), 347–352, 2013,
doi:10.1109/EPTC.2013.6745740.
[23] S. Huang, Y. Zhang, N. Wang, N. Wang, Y. Fu, L. Ye, J. Liu, “Reliability
of graphene-based films used for high power electronics packaging,” in 2015
16th International Conference on Electronic Packaging Technology (ICEPT),
852–855, 2015, doi:10.1109/ICEPT.2015.7236714.
[24] S. Huang, J. Bao, H. Ye, N. Wang, G. Yuan, W. Ke, D. Zhang, W. Yue, Y.
Fu, L. Ye, K. Jeppson, J. Liu, “The effects of graphene-based films as heat
spreaders for thermal management in electronic packaging,” in 2016 17th
International Conference on Electronic Packaging Technology (ICEPT),
889–892, 2016, doi:10.1109/ICEPT.2016.7583272.
[25] P. Zhang, N. Wang, C. Zandén, L. Ye, Y. Fu, J. Liu, “Thermal
characterization of power devices using graphene-based film,” in 2014 IEEE
64th Electronic Components and Technology Conference (ECTC), 459–463,
2014, doi:10.1109/ECTC.2014.6897324.
[26] M.R.M. Hussin, M.M. Ramli, S.K.W. Sabli, I.M. Nasir, M.I. Syono, H.Y.
Wong, M. Zama, “Fabrication and characterization of graphene-on-silicon
schottky diode for advanced power electronic design,” Sains Malaysiana,
46(7), 1147–1154, 2017, doi:10.17576/JSM-2017-4607-18.
[27] J. Wang, L. Shi, Y. Li, L. Jin, Y. Xu, H. Zhang, Y. Zou, Y. Lan, X. Ma,
“Thermal management of graphene-induced high-power semiconductor
laser package with bidirectional conduction structure,” Optics and Laser
Technology, 139, 2021, doi:10.1016/J.OPTLASTEC.2021.106927.
[28] K. Hemanjaneyulu, M. Khaneja, A. Meersha, H.B. Variar, M. Shrivastava,
“Comprehensive Computational Modelling Approach for Graphene FETs,”
in 2018 4th IEEE International Conference on Emerging Electronics (ICEE),
1–5, 2018, doi:10.1109/ICEE44586.2018.8937909.
[29] S. Amirpour, T. Thiringer, D. Hagstedt, “Power Loss Analysis in a
SiC/IGBT Propulsion Inverter Including Blanking Time, MOSFET’s
Reverse Conduction and the Effect of Thermal Feedback Using a PMSM
Model,” in IECON 2020 The 46th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial
Electronics Society, 1424–1430, 2020,
doi:10.1109/IECON43393.2020.9254297.
[30] Wolfspeed, CAB450M12XM3, Nov. 2021.
[31] Wolfspeed, CAS300M12BM2, Nov. 2021.
[32] A. Acquaviva, T. Thiringer, “Energy efficiency of a SiC MOSFET
propulsion inverter accounting for the MOSFET’s reverse conduction and
the blanking time,” in 2017 19th European Conference on Power Electronics
and Applications (EPE’17 ECCE Europe), P.1-P.9, 2017,
doi:10.23919/EPE17ECCEEurope.2017.8099052.
[33] J.W. Kolar, H. Ertl, F.C. Zach, “Influence of the modulation method on the
conduction and switching losses of a PWM converter system,” IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, 27(6), 1063–1075, 1991,
doi:10.1109/28.108456.
[34] SEMIKRON, Application Manual Power Semiconductors, Ilmenau, 2015.
[35] M. Meyer, J. Bocker, “Optimum Control for Interior Permanent Magnet
Synchronous Motors (IPMSM) in Constant Torque and Flux Weakening
Range,” in 2006 12th International Power Electronics and Motion Control
Conference, 282–286, 2006, doi:10.1109/EPEPEMC.2006.4778413.
[36] M. Meyer, T. Grote, J. Bocker, “Direct torque control for interior permanent
magnet synchronous motors with respect to optimal efficiency,” in 2007
European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications, 1–9, 2007,
doi:10.1109/EPE.2007.4417370.